10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF THE
PETITION OF
MICHAEL LORENZO ARAGON

Electronically File
Nov 08 2019 114
No. 79638 Elizabeth A. Brow
Clerk of Supreme

MICHAEL LORENZO ARAGON,
Appellant,
VS.

THE STATE OF NEVADA
Respondent.

N N e N N N N N N

RESPONSE TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

Comes now Appellant, MICHAEL LORENZO ARAGON, by and through
his counsel, Robert M. Draskovich, Esqg., of The Draskovich Law Group, and
respectfully submits the following Response to Order to Show Cause.

On October 24, 2019, this Court filed an Order to Show Cause why this
appeal should not be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction.

In Rule 4(a)(6), Premature Notice of Appeal:

A premature notice of appeal does not divest the district court of
jurisdiction. The court may dismiss as premature a notice of
appeal filed after the oral pronouncement of a decision or order
but before entry of the written judgment or order, or before
entry of the written disposition of the last-remaining timely
motion listed in Rule 4(a)(4). If, however, a written order or
judgment, or a written disposition of the last-remaining
timely motion listed in Rule 4(a)(4), is entered before
dismissal of the premature appeal, the notice of appeal shall
be considered filed on the date of and after entry of the

1

Docket 79638 Document 2019-45994

d
13 a.m.
n

Court




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

order, judgment or written disposition of the last-remaining
timely motion.

A notice of appeal was timely filed on September 13, 2019. This appeal
should not be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction because an order was submitted
and filed with the district court on October 23, 2019." At the time the docketing
statement was filed, the order had yet to be signed by the district court judge.
However, Counsel for Appellant did not want to be time barred and filed the
docketing statement without the filed order.

Now that Order has been filed, Appellant respectfully requests that this
Court allow the appeal to proceed.

CONCLUSION

It is respectfully requested that this Court find jurisdiction to hear
Appellant’s matter and that the order suspending briefing be lifted.

DATED this 8" day of November, 2019.

/s/ Robert M. Draskovich

Robert M. Draskovich, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 6275
Attorney for Appellant

! See attached copy of Order filed on October 23, 2019.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify and affirm that this document was filed electronically with
the Nevada Supreme Court on the 8" day of November, 2019. Electronic Service
of the foregoing document shall be made in accordance with the Master Service
List as follows:
STEVEN WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
AARON FORD

Nevada Attorney General

/sl Erika W. Magana

On behalf of The Draskovich Law Group
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NOTC

Electronically Filed
10/23/2019 2:53 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLER? OF THE COUE :I

THE DRASKOVICH LAW GROUP
ROBERT M. DRASKOVICH, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6275

815 S. Casino Center Boulevard

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 474-4222

Attorney for Petitioner

In the Matter of the Application of
MICHAEL LORENZO ARAGON

LVMPD ID#2582732
Date of Birth: 10/07/1981

For an Order to Seal Records

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, STATE OF NEVADA

Case No.: A-19-792350-S
Dept. No.: VI

N’ N N N N N N N N N N

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Order in the above-referenced matter was entered on

the 23" day of October, 2019. A copy of which is attached hereto.

DATED this 23" day of October, 2019.
THE DRASKOVICH LAW GROUP

/s/ Robert M. Draskovich
By:

ROBERT M. DRASKOVICH, ESQ. (6275)
815 S. Casino Center Boulevard

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Tel: (702) 474-4222

Fax: (702) 474-1320

Attorney for Petitioner

Page 1 of 2
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that I electronically filed the foregoing NOTICE OF ENTRY
OF ORDER with the Clerk of the Court by using the electronic filing system on the 23" day of
October, 2019, and by serving the same upon the following:

Clark County District Attorney — Record Sealing
DA.RecordSealing@clarkcountyda.com

| FURTHER CERTIFY that some of the participants in the case that are not registered
electronic filing system users, and service was made by depositing a copy of the same in the
United States Mail, first-class postage prepaid, at Las Vegas, Nevada, to the following
unregistered participants:
Clerk of the Court
Eighth Judicial District Court

200 Lewis Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

By: /s/ Erika W. Magana
An employee of
THE DRASKOVICH LAW GROUP

Page 2 of 2
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=y Electronically Filed
[ 1) A Y 10/23/2019 10:00 AM
7 : _ Steven D. Grierson

3 CLERK OF THE COU
ROBERT M. DRASKOVICH, ESQ. C&;‘_‘A ﬂ-w-.-/

Nevada Bar No. 6275
THE DRASKOVICH LAW GROUP
815 S. Casino Center Blvd.
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101-6718
702-474-4222
Attorney for Petitioner
DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, STATE OF NEVADA

In the Matter of the Application of )

)
MICHAEL LORENZO ARAGON )
LVMPD ID#2582732 ) Case No.: A-19-792350-S
Date of Birth: 10/07/1981 ) Dept. No.: VI

) Docket:

)

)
For an Order to Seal Records )

)

)

ORDER

On May 7, 2019, the Honorable Jacqueline Bluth rejected Petitioner’s Proposed Petition
and Order to Seal Records.

Thereafter, a hearing on Petitioner’s Motion to Address Petition to Seal Records was held
on August 13, 2019 before the Honorable Jacqueline Bluth, District Court Judge. The State
offered no written opposition to the Motion and did not appear at the hearing. Petitioner appeared
with his Counsel, Robert M. Draskovich, Esq.

The Court having heard argument in support of Motion by Counsel, pursuant to NRS
179.245(6)(a), a person may not petition the court to seal records relating to a conviction of a
crime against a child; Court stated findings and ordered Motion to Address Petition to Seal
Records denied.

Approved and So Ordered this/l/

% DISTRIGT COURT JUDGE
,f’f / / '
ROBERT M/ DRASKOVICH, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 6275
Attorney for Petitioner

Case Number: A-19-792350-S



