order, judgment or written disposition of the last-remaining timely motion.

A notice of appeal was timely filed on September 13, 2019. This appeal should not be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction because an order was submitted and filed with the district court on October 23, 2019. At the time the docketing statement was filed, the order had yet to be signed by the district court judge. However, Counsel for Appellant did not want to be time barred and filed the docketing statement without the filed order.

Now that Order has been filed, Appellant respectfully requests that this Court allow the appeal to proceed.

CONCLUSION

It is respectfully requested that this Court find jurisdiction to hear Appellant's matter and that the order suspending briefing be lifted.

DATED this 8th day of November, 2019.

/s/ Robert M. Draskovich

By______

Robert M. Draskovich, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 6275

Attorney for Appellant

¹ See attached copy of Order filed on October 23, 2019.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE I hereby certify and affirm that this document was filed electronically with the Nevada Supreme Court on the 8th day of November, 2019. Electronic Service of the foregoing document shall be made in accordance with the Master Service List as follows: STEVEN WOLFSON Clark County District Attorney AARON FORD Nevada Attorney General /s/ Erika W. Magana On behalf of The Draskovich Law Group

Electronically Filed 10/23/2019 2:53 PM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT

1 2	NOTC THE DRASKOVICH LAW GROUP ROBERT M. DRASKOVICH, ESQ.
3	Nevada Bar No. 6275
4	815 S. Casino Center Boulevard Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
5	(702) 474-4222
	Attorney for Petitioner
6	DISTRICT COURT
7	CLARK COUNTY, STATE OF NEVADA
8	In the Matter of the Application of
9	
10	LVMPD ID#2582732) Case No.: A-19-792350-S
11	Date of Birth: 10/07/1981) Dept. No.: VI
12	j)
13	For an Order to Seal Records
14	
15	
16	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER
17	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Order in the above-referenced matter was entered on
18 19	the 23 rd day of October, 2019. A copy of which is attached hereto.
20	DATED this 23 rd day of October, 2019.
21	THE DRASKOVICH LAW GROUP
22	/s/ Robert M. Draskovich
23	By:
	ROBERT M. DRASKOVICH, ESQ. (6275) 815 S. Casino Center Boulevard
24	Las Vegas, NV 89101
25	Tel: (702) 474-4222 Fax: (702) 474-1320
26	Attorney for Petitioner
27	
28	

Page 1 of 2

Case Number: A-19-792350-S

1 **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** 2 I HEREBY CERTIFY that I electronically filed the foregoing NOTICE OF ENTRY 3 **OF ORDER** with the Clerk of the Court by using the electronic filing system on the 23rd day of 4 October, 2019, and by serving the same upon the following: 5 Clark County District Attorney – Record Sealing 6 DA.RecordSealing@clarkcountyda.com 7 I FURTHER CERTIFY that some of the participants in the case that are not registered 8 electronic filing system users, and service was made by depositing a copy of the same in the 9 10 United States Mail, first-class postage prepaid, at Las Vegas, Nevada, to the following 11 unregistered participants: 12 Clerk of the Court 13 Eighth Judicial District Court 200 Lewis Avenue 14 Las Vegas, Nevada 89155 15 16 17 By: /s/ Erika W. Magana 18 An employee of 19 THE DRASKOVICH LAW GROUP 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 2.7 28

Original

Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT 1 ROBERT M. DRASKOVICH, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 6275 2 THE DRASKOVICH LAW GROUP 815 S. Casino Center Blvd. 3 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101-6718 702-474-4222 4 Attorney for Petitioner **DISTRICT COURT** 5 CLARK COUNTY, STATE OF NEVADA 6 In the Matter of the Application of 7 MICHAEL LORENZO ARAGON 8 LVMPD ID#2582732 Case No.: A-19-792350-S 9 Date of Birth: 10/07/1981 Dept. No.: VI Docket: 10 11 For an Order to Seal Records 12 13 14 **ORDER** 15 On May 7, 2019, the Honorable Jacqueline Bluth rejected Petitioner's Proposed Petition and Order to Seal Records. 16 Thereafter, a hearing on Petitioner's Motion to Address Petition to Seal Records was held 17 on August 13, 2019 before the Honorable Jacqueline Bluth, District Court Judge. The State 18 offered no written opposition to the Motion and did not appear at the hearing. Petitioner appeared with his Counsel, Robert M. Draskovich, Esq. 19 The Court having heard argument in support of Motion by Counsel, pursuant to NRS 20 179.245(6)(a), a person may not petition the court to seal records relating to a conviction of a

Electronically Filed

10/23/2019 10:00 AM

Approved and So Ordered this

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

day of Ucholoe

ROBERT M. DRASKOVICH, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 6275

Records denied.

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Attorney for Petitioner

1

crime against a child; Court stated findings and ordered Motion to Address Petition to Seal